

20-3507

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

—against—

PEN AMERICAN CENTER, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION TO APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO. 18-CV-9433 (LGS)
THE HONORABLE LORNA G. SCHOFIELD

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO
APPEAL AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. §1292(b)**

KRISTY PARKER (*pro hac vice*)
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC.
2020 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 163
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 849-9307

LAURENCE M. SCHWARTZTOL
JUSTIN FLORENCE (*pro hac vice*)
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC.
10 Ware Street
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(202) 599-0466

JOHN LANGFORD
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC.
555 West 5th Street
Los Angeles, California 90013
(202) 579-4582

ROBERT CORN-REVERE
RONALD G. LONDON
CHELSEA T. KELLY
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
DAVID A. SCHULZ
MEDIA FREEDOM AND INFORMATION
ACCESS CLINIC
FLOYD ABRAMS INSTITUTE FOR
FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION
YALE LAW SCHOOL
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 850-6103

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED	5
I. The question of whether the President is subject to a declaratory judgment for his discrete actions violating the First Amendment does not meet the standard for interlocutory review.....	5
A. The President is not immune from the imposition of declaratory relief when he threatens and retaliates against journalists in violation of the First Amendment.....	6
B. It is premature to decide whether the President is immune from declaratory relief before the district court has had an opportunity to craft a remedy based on a fully developed record	11
II. The President’s standing argument does not merit interlocutory review.....	13
A. Plaintiff’s threats claims do not require proof of bad motive or an actual chill on speech, nor do its retaliation claims require proof of actual chill	13
B. Plaintiff has associational standing to sue	15
C. Plaintiff has organizational standing to sue.....	15
III. The President does not have a right to selectively deny access to journalists based on their speech	17
IV. The President’s argument on Plaintiff’s security clearance claims is meritless.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Am. Broad. Companies, v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Application of Dow Jones & Co. v. Simon</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Balt. Sun Co. v. Ehrlich</i> , 437 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	8
<i>Century Pac., Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	9, 11
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Dorsett v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	3
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	7, 9
<i>Gottesman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 268 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1959).....	18
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	7

	PAGE(S)
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	8
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1412 (2016)	14
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	7, 9
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Berm. Ltd.</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996)	3
<i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd. v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 9, 10
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866)	6
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Nicholas v. Bratton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	18
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	7, 10, 11
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	8
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	16

	PAGE(S)
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	3
<i>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12
<i>Stevens v. N.Y. Racing Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 164 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	18
<i>Stone v. Trump</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Md. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	11
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. League of Women Voters</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1484 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	7
<i>Zherka v. Amicone</i> , 634 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1292(b)	1, 3, 12
28 U.S.C. §1651, All Writs Act.....	11
 Rules	
F. R. App. P. 5	1
 Other Authorities	
Patricia M. Wald & Jonathan Seigel, <i>The D.C. Circuit and the Struggle for Control of Presidential Information</i> , 90 Geo. L.J. 737, 758 (2002)	7
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution, Article II.....	5
U.S. Constitution, Article III.....	6, 9, 10, 20
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment	<i>passim</i>

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1292(b) and Rule 5 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Plaintiff opposes the President’s petition for permission to appeal the district court’s interlocutory order denying in part his motion to dismiss Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint.¹
